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Executive Summary 
 

We derive direct economic benefits such Food, employment, infrastructure development, marine 

transport, marine mining, coastal and marine tourism, renewable energy and other marine 

industries from the ocean. Further, the oceans act as an important carbon sink which help to 

regulate global warming, produces 50% of oxygen and has various intrinsic values, such cultural 

values. Maritime transportation accounts for 90% of good in the world. This does not come without 

challenges, both economic and environmental. 

Vessels and ocean structure are faced with a challenge of biofouling. Marine biofouling is caused 

by the adhesion of barnacles, macroalgae and microbial slimes on vessel hull. Severe fouling cause 

increase in drag and consequently increase in fuel consumption, reduce vessel speed and 

ecologically has the potential of introducing alien evasive species to local environment. The world 

had since struggles with the “sticky problem” of biofouling, where vessel owners invested in 

expensive paints and anti-fouling coatings. 

Traditionally, this problem has been tackled through dry-docking services, where a narrow basin 

is flooded to allow a vessel to be floated in, and then drained to allow the vessel to come to rest on 

a dry platform. At dry-dock, the vessel is sand blasted to remove biofouling organisms. This 

process is timeous and costly. 

 

KWINT Offshore Services Namibia (Pty) Ltd is providing a cross cutting technology for 

underwater hull cleaning called “HullWiper”. HullWiper technology uses a Remotely Operated 

Vehicle (ROV), which is diver-free, cost-effective and environmentally friendly solution for 

underwater hull cleaning. The ROV uses adjusted pressure saltwater jets, instead of brushes or 

abrasives to remove and collect biofouling with no damage to anti-fouling coatings. Because no 

divers are used, there is no risk to human life. To ensure that the technology is ecologically safe, 

the removed residues (biofouling materials) are collected by the ROV’s unique onboard filter and 

deposited into dedicated drums onboard which are to be disposes of in an ecologically and 

environmental safe disposal manner. This technology has been dubbed as the future of underwater 

hull cleaning and been implemented in numerous country worldwide. 
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1. Introduction  
 

1.1. Proponent 

 

KWINT Offshore Services Namibia (Pty) Ltd, is a Namibian company that specializes in a cross 

cutting technology for underwater hull cleaning, commonly referred to as “HullWiper” 

technology. HullWiper is a diver free, cost effective, environment friendly technology that uses 

high pressure seawater jets to remove hull fouling and collects the waste with no direct physical 

contact.  

 

Maritime transportation accounts for 90% of good in the world. This does not come without a cost, 

both economic and environmental. Maritime transport account for significant emission of 

greenhouse gases which are major cause of global warming. Additionally, major oil spills are also 

associated with maritime activities, which devastated ocean ecology. In addition to these problems, 

maritime transport introduces alien invasive aquatic organism to local ecosystems through ballast 

water and biofouling. The introduction of alien invasive species has potential to destroy local 

ecology and introduce diseases. 

 

Economically, a badly fouled vessel is known to increase the operational cost of the vessel because 

of increasing drag within the water, which increase fuel consumption and slow the vessel speed. 

 

1.2. Maritime Environment  
 

Namibia, situated on the west coast of Africa between Angola and South Africa has a huge area of 

the South Atlantic Ocean. The country’s Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ) is about 530,000 square 

kilometers, which is about two thirds of the total land area. Being a signatory to the United Nation 

Law of the Sea Convention, the country has declared Territorial Water of 12 nautical mile (Nm) 

and an EEZ of 200 Nm. 

 

Namibia has two main port along its entire coastline, Lüderitz in the south and Walvis Bay in the 

central area.  
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1.2.1. Port of Lüderitz  

 

According to Namport, the Port of Lüderitz is located 254 nautical miles (nm) (408.8km) south of 

the Port of Walvis Bay. It mainly caters for the southern part of the country, and provides access 

to markets in South Africa. The port serves as an important base for the fishing industry and the 

offshore diamond and mining industries. For the fruit industry’s exports to Europe, particularly 

grapes from Aussenkehr and from the Northern Cape Province. 

 

1.2.2. Port of Walvis Bay 

 

The port of Walvis Bay, dubbed as a natural gateway for international trade, is Namibia's largest 

commercial port and a major getaway to many land locked Southern Africa countries. It receives 

approximately 3,000 vessel calls each year and handling about 5 million tonnes of cargo. Its world-

class infrastructure and equipment ensure reliable and safe cargo handling. 

 

The port serves a wide range of industries such as the petroleum, salt, mining, fishing industries 

as well maritime tourism and passenger liners. The New Container Terminal development project 

makes provision for a dedicated cruise vessel berth, which is expected to increase passenger 

vessels. The port of Walvis Bay is one of the  

 

1.3. Biofouling  

 

“Organisms that colonize underwater surfaces, such as barnacle larvae and spores of algae, use a 

diverse array of biological ‘glues’ to provide both temporary and more permanent adhesion. The 

practical consequence of colonisation by these organisms is biofouling –something that has 

plagued mariners for years – causing increased drag and, in extreme cases, corrosion. Might there 

be a biological solution to this biological problem” (Maureen E Callow and James A Callow 2002) 

(Figure 1). 
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Figure 1. Biofouling on the vessel hull 

Biofouling causes hundreds of billions of dollars to the word’s maritime industry. The growth of 

barnacle larvae and spores of algae on the hull of a ship or other ocean industry superstructure 

causes an added drag which increased fuel burn. IMO summarised biofouling as shown in table 

below  

Table 1. Fouling explained and its impact (IMO 2002) 
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Traditionally, this problem has been tackled through dry-docking services, where vessels a narrow 

basin is flooded to allow a vessel to be floated in, and then drained to allow the vessel to come to 

rest on a dry platform. At dry-dock, the vessel is sand blasted to remove biofouling organisms. 

This process is timeous and costly  

 

 

Figure 2. Vessel at Dry-Dock, NAMPORT, Walvis Bay 
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Besides the direct economy cost, biofouling poses ecological risks through the introduction of alien 

evasive aquatic species to local ecosystems by uncontrolled fouling (removal of biofouling). 

 

1.4. HullWiper Technology  

 

To solve the challenge of biofouling, various companies (HullWiper, CleanSubSea, ECOsubsea 

and Sonihull), has been working together with the International Maritime Organisation (IMO) to 

drive the development and disseminate technological solution to improve biofouling management.  

 

KWINT Offshore Services Namibia (Pty) Ltd has specialised in HullWiper technology for the 

management of biofouling. HullWiper technology uses a Remotely Operated Vehicle (ROV), 

which is diver-free, cost-effective and environmentally friendly solution for underwater hull 

cleaning (Figure 3). This technology is implemented in numerous countries with major ports 

globally (Appendix 3). 

The ROV uses adjusted pressure saltwater jets, instead of brushes or abrasives to remove and 

collect biofouling with no damage to anti-fouling coatings. Because no divers are used, there is no 

risk to human life and cleaning can be done day or night, in almost every weather conditions, and 

whilst cargo operations are underway. To ensure that the technology is ecologically safe, the 

removed residues (biofouling materials) are collected by the ROV’s unique onboard filter and 

deposited into dedicated drums onshore which are to disposes of in an ecologically and 

environmental safe disposal manner. 
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Figure 3. Remote Operated Vehicle for HullWiper Technology (Photo credit: 

(www.hullwiper.co) 

 

1.5. Regulatory Requirements 

 

The protection of the environment is provided for under the Namibia Constitution and the 

Environmental Management Act 2007 (Act No 7 of 2007) (EMA).  

 

The EMA and its Environmental Impact Assessment Regulation Government Gazette of 6 

February 2012 No. 4878 has listed activities that may not be undertaken without an Environmental 

http://www.hullwiper.co/
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Clearance Certificate. The proposed operation of the “HullWiper” technology is NOT explicitly 

listed as an activity that may not be undertaken without an environmental clearance certificate 

(ECC). However, the operation has the potential to harm the ecological environment if it is not 

well executed and monitored, particularly, the introduction of alien aquatic species. It therefore 

important for a company to develop an operational environmental management plan, to ensure 

environmental protection. 

 

Red-Dune Consulting takes cognizant of numerous award (Figure 4) that HullWiper technology 

has been awarded toward efficiency and environmental sustainability. This environmental 

management plan takes into account worldwide usage of this technology, but importantly, it 

assigns responsibility to regulatory bodies in monitoring the performance of the technology toward 

environmental sustainability. 

 

 

Figure 4. Awards accorded to HullWiper Technology (https://www.hullwiper.co/why-hullwiper ) 

 

https://www.hullwiper.co/why-hullwiper
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1.6. The Need and Desirability of the Project 

 

According to a study that was carried out on the United State Naval Ship to analyse the economic 

impact of biofouling on a naval surface ship. A arrange of costs associated with hull fouling was 

examined, that included the expenditures for fuel, hull coatings, hull coating application and 

removal, and hull cleaning. The study indicated that the primary cost associated with fouling was 

due to increased fuel consumption as result of increased frictional drag caused by biofouling. 

While the costs related to hull cleaning and painting are much lower than the fuel costs from 

frictional drag. Henceforth, in an economic point of view, there is a need to ensure proper 

management of biofouling.  

 

In terms of ecological protection, there is a need to ensure adequate handling of biofouling residues 

/ waste to ensure zero risk of the introduction of invasive aquatic species in local ecosystem. 

HullWiper technology provides these opportunities. Vessel will now require to be dry-docked for 

the removal of biofouling, hence this technology will improve efficiency in maritime industry. 

 

1.7. Scope of the EIA 

 

The scope of this project is to develop an Environmental Management Plan for the operation of 

the HullWiper technology in Namibian ocean. The statutory requirement does not oblige the 

project to a full Environmental Impact Assessment  
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2. Project Description 
 

2.1. Location 

 

The project offices are located in Walvis Bay, Erongo region. However, the operation will be 

conducted at all the ports in Namibia. Henceforth, it is not practical to have a physical location for 

the project at sea as some of the activities will be undertaken at mid-water during anchorage or 

transshipment of goods.  

 

2.2. Project Activities 

 

As explain above in sub-section 1.3, HullWiper technology used a Remotely Operated Vehicle 

(ROV), which is diver-free, cost-effective and environmentally friendly solution for underwater 

hull cleaning (Figure 2). The ROV sprays adjustable high-pressure seawater jets directly onto a 

ship's hull at a very high velocity to dislodge waste materials, instead of traditional brushes or 

abrasives to remove and collect biofouling. Henceforth there is no damage to expensive anti-

fouling coatings. Because no divers are used, there is no risk to human life and cleaning can be 

done day or night, in almost every weather conditions, and whilst cargo operations are underway.  

To ensure that the technology is ecologically safe, the removed residues (biofouling materials) are 

collected by the ROV’s unique onboard filter and deposited into dedicated drums onshore which 

are to disposes of in an ecologically and environmental safe disposal manner. 

The ROV is fitted with a light and camera, allowing the operator to control, monitor and record 

the cleaning process from the support vessel. A video of the operation is presented with the 

cleaning report documentation. This ensure adequate monitoring, particularly towards the 

management of fouling materials. 

The ROV is carried on a vessel and can be deployed from the vessel deck or hull using vessel 

winches. The ROV is remotely controlled, it used power from the vessel. The technical 

specification of the ROV is show in table 1 below  
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Table 2. Technical specification of the ROV for HullWiper technology 

(https://www.hullwiper.co/why-hullwiper/ ) 

 

Technical Specifications 

Dimensions 

330 cm (L) x 170 cm (W) x 85 cm (H) 

Frame 

Stainless steel, tube structure 

Weight 

1,275 kg 

Max. depth 

40m 

Buoyancy 

Solid cell structure 

Power input 

690 Vac, 3 phase, 60 Hz, 37 kW 

Oil resevoir 

40 litres 

Hydraulic power 

Flow 195 l/min 130 bar compensated with an overpressure of 0.5 bar 

Hydraulic oil 

Standard is 32 hydraulic oil but the system can use all types of hydraulic oil 

Thrusters 

8 hydraulic thrusters 3 Hp 

Water pump 

Capacity up to 635 l/min 

Water pressure 

50-450 bar 80 l/min 

Speed 

Horizontal: 2.0 knot  

Vertical: 0.7 knot  

Turn xyz: 360 deg 

Light 

2 x 250W LED light 

https://www.hullwiper.co/why-hullwiper/
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1 x 36 W LED light 

3 channel light dimmer 

Sensors 

4 bar depth sensor  

160 bar oil pressure sensor  

Magnetic 5 level oil sensor with automatic shut down (with 25% oil level)  

600 bar high water pressure sensor 

Camera 

CMOS Sensor in 1280 x 800 resolution  

Removable IR-cut filter for day & night function  

Built-in IR Illuminators, effective up to 15m 

Real-time H.264, MPEG-4 and MJPEG Compression (Triple Codec)  

Multiple simultaneous streams  

Activity adaptive streaming for dynamic frame rate control  

Tamper detection for unauthorised changes  

Built-in 802.3af Compliant PoE  

Built-in MicroSD/SDHC card slot for onboard storage 

Others 

Auto depth  

Auto heading  

Digital control of thrusters  

Speed m²/hour 

Surface Equipment 

Power control cabinet 

Power input of 220 V 50 Hz 3 phase, 12 kW  

Digital instruments for volts, amps and Hz  

Fuses and ground fault system  

Connections for umbilical 

Surface viewing 

60 cm (L) x 54 cm (W) x 64 cm (H)  

PC rack with 2” x 32” monitors  

Idcon overlay system and data presentations  

Depth, date, time, heading, twist counter, video grabber and screen writer  

Online recording 
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Umbilical 

Kevlar armoured cable length 350m, outer diameter 24mm 

4 x 8 AWG 

4 x 12 AWG 

8 x single mode fibers 

Auto altitude 

Lighting 

¾” HP water hose 300 bar 

High pressure pump 

CD100 135 l/min 

Working pressure 230 bar 3336 Psi 

Maximum pressure 350 bar – 5076 Psi 

Pump Triplex ceramic plunger 

Remotely operated start-stop 

Remotely operated pressure adjustment 

Cleaning unit 

3x cleaning discs, each disc 480mm diameter; cleaning width 1,460mm 

4 nozzles on each disc; 12 in total  

Waste collection system  

Waste suction pump 38 m³ / hour 

Generator 

Diesel driven 60Hz/400V super silence 

Standby power (ESP) 144 KVA / 115kW 

Prime power (PRP) 152 KVA / 122kW 
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3. Description of the Affected Environment 
 

3.1. Environmental Parameters 

 

3.1.1. Climate 

 

Walvis Bay is a coastal town whose weather conditions is influenced by the cold Benguela Current 

of the Atlantic Ocean and a hot dry Namib Desert. Like any other coastal town of Namibia, there 

is little to no rain, lower temperatures, less radiation and sunshine, strong eastern winds, high 

humidity and frequent fog. 

 

3.1.2. State of the Marine Environment  

 

a) The Benguela Upwelling 

 

The country has one of the most productive fishing grounds in the world oceans due to an 

upwelling ecosystem called Benguela upwelling; renowned as the Benguela Current Large Marine 

Ecosystem (BCLME). It is called the “large” because it extends from Cape of Good Hope to 27°E 

longitude, approximately Port Elizabeth of South Africa through Namibia to Angola northern 

border of Angola, Cabinda  

In an upwelling ecosystems, the interaction between wind movement and the rotation of the earth, 

pushes surface waters offshore causing deeper, colder, nutrient-rich waters to rise towards the 

surface to replace them. This process then leads to high primary productivity that in turn supports 

large populations of marine organisms including fish, marine mammals and seabirds. 

 

b) Marine Ecology 

 

Namibians water contains high abundance of fish and relatively low diversity. It contains, 

Cetaceans (Whales and Dolphins) Marine Mammals (Seals), Sharks, Skates and Rays, Turtles, 

Birds, Fish (Demersal and Pelagic Fish species), Sea Birds and Shellfish. There are about 20 fish 
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species in the Namibian waters (EEZ 200nm). The most important commercial fishery includes; 

Hake Merluccius capensis and M. paradoxus, Horse mackerel Trachurus capensis, Monk Lophius 

vomerinus Red Crab Rock Lobster, Orange Roughy and Pilchard Sardinops ocellatus. 

 

3.2. Socio-Economic Environment 

 

3.2.1. Population Demography 

 

Erongo Region has a total population of 150 809 people. Walvis Bay is the biggest coastal town 

in Erongo and in Namibia. It has a population of 62 096, mostly attracted to the well-established 

fishing industry, transport to Namibian’s landlocked neighbor and many other industries. 

 

4. Project Alternatives 
 

The provision of EMA requires an EIA to explore various project alternative to ensure that 

environmental impacts are minimized. These alternative ranges from not implementing the project 

(No go alternative) project site, technology and equipment alternatives etc. It should be noted that 

cutting edge other cutting edge technology such as CleanSubSea, ECOsubsea and Sonihul 

technology exists for hull cleaning.  

The HullWiper surpasses other technologies in a sense that it is 100% remotely controlled which 

provides for zero human risk. Furthermore, the technology is more advance in preventing the 

introduction of aquatic evasive species, since all the fouling material are sucked in to the filters on 

shore which is later disposed at an approved site, hence it is ecological friendly. 

Currently, the common used method of hull cleaning in Namibia is dry-docking. This requires the 

vessel to dock for days, which is timeous and get sand blasted to remove the fouling. The method 

also requires the vessel to be repainted and coated with expensive anti fouling coatings which 

escalates the cost. Sand blasting is currently done in an open air, which leases fine particles that 

contain paint and maybe be harmful to human respiratory system. Therefore, for purposes of 
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biofouling management, it is not necessary for vessels to go for dry docks, but rather use HullWiper 

technology to improve efficiency, reduce cost while maintaining ecological sustainability.  
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5. Policy and Legal Framework 
 

The operation of the HullWiper technology must be undertaken in accordance to the legal framework as shown in Table 2 below.  

 

Table 3. Policy and Legal Framework governing the project operation 

Legislation Summary 

The Namibian Constitution The Namibian constitution is the supreme law of the country which is committed to 

sustainable development. Article 95(1) of the Constitution of Namibia states that:- 

“The State shall actively promote and maintain the welfare of the people by 

adopting policies aimed at… The maintenance of ecosystems, essential ecological 

processes and biological diversity of Namibia and utilization of living natural 

resources on a sustainable basis for the benefit of all Namibians, both present and 

future”. 

The Environmental Management Act 

No 7 of 2007   

The Environmental Management Act No 7 of 2007 aims to promote the sustainable 

management of the environment and the use of natural resources and to provides for a 

process of assessment and control of activities which may have significant effects on the 

environment; and to provide for incidental matters. The acts provide a list of activities that 

may not be undertake without an environmental clearance certificate. 

Further, the Act ensures that; 

(a) Potential threats are considered timeously 

(b) Decision are robust by taking into account the above mentioned activities 
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Legislation Summary 

Marine Resource Act (Act No. 27 of 

2000) 

Provide for the conservation of the marine ecosystem and the responsible utilization, 

conservation, protection and promotion of marine resources on a sustainable basis; for that 

purpose to provide for the exercise of control over marine resources; and to provide for 

matters connected therewith. 

Namibian Ports Authority Act 2 of 

1994 

Provides for the establishment of the Namibian Ports Authority to undertake the 

management and control of ports and lighthouses in Namibia and the provision of facilities 

and services related thereto; and to provide for matters incidental thereto. 

Marine Traffic Act, No. 2 of 1981 as 

amended by the Marine Traffic 

Amendment Act 15 of 1991. 

To amend the Marine Traffic Act, 1981, in order to adjust its provisions in view of the 

independence of Namibia; and to provide for incidental matters. 

Prevention and Combating of 

Pollution of the Sea by Oil Act No 6 

of 1981 (as 

amended by Act 24 of 1991). 

To provide for the prevention and combating of pollution of the sea by oil; to determine 

liability in certain respects for loss or damage caused by the discharge of oil from ships, 

tankers or offshore installations; and to provide for matters connected therewith. 

Dumping at Sea Control Act 73 of 

1980. 

To control the dumping of substance in the sea 

Environmental Policy framework 

(1995) 

This policy subjects all developments and project to environmental assessment and provides 

guideline for the Environmental Assessment. Its provision mandate that Environmental 

Assessment take due consideration of all possible impacts and incorporate them in the 

development or planning stages.  

Draft Pollution Control and Waste 

Management Bill 

This Bill serves to regulate and prevent the discharge of pollutants to air and water as well 

as providing for general waste management. The Bill will repeal the Atmospheric Pollution 

Prevention Ordinance (11 of 1976) when it comes into force. The Bill also provides for 

noise, dust or odor control that may be considered a nuisance. Further, the Bill advocates 
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Legislation Summary 

for duty of care with respect to waste management affecting humans and the environment 

and calls for a waste management licence for any activity relating to waste or hazardous 

waste management.  

Regulations Relating to the Health and 

Safety of Employees at Work. Reg 

No. 156 

Sets out the duties of the employer, welfare and facilities at the workplace, safety of 

machinery, hazardous substances, physical hazards, medical provisions, construction safety 

and electrical safety. 

Labour Act No. 11 of 2007 This Act outlines the labour laws which encompass protection and safety of employees at 

work.  

Public Health Environmental Act No. 

1 of 2015   

To promote public health and wellbeing as well as prevent diseases, injures and disabilities. 

Protect individuals and communities from public health risks.  

Water Resources Management Act 

(2013) 

This Act provides a framework for managing water resources based on the principles of 

integrated water resources management. It provides for the management, development, 

protection, conservation, and use of water resources. Furthermore, any watercourse on/or 

in close proximity to the site and associated ecosystems should be protected in alignment 

with the listed principles. 

Water Act No, 54 of 1956 

 

This act states that, all water resources belongs to the State. It prevents pollution and 

promotes the sustainable utilization of the resource. To protect this resources, this act 

requires that permits are obtained when activities involve the following; 

(a) Discharge of contaminated into water sources such as pipe, sewer, canal, sea outfall 

and  
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Legislation Summary 

(b) Disposal of water in a manner that may cause detrimental impact on the water resources 

Petroleum Product and Energy Act 

No, 13 of 1990 

 

This Act provides a framework for handling and distribution of petroleum products which 

may include purchase, sale, supply, acquisition, possession, disposal, storage or 

transportation thereof. 

Hazardous Substances Ordinance 14 

of 1974; 

To provide for the control of substances which may cause injury or ill-health to or death of 

human beings by reason of their toxic, corrosive, irritant, strongly sensitizing or flammable 

nature or the generation of pressure thereby in certain circumstances 

Marine Traffic Act 2 of 1981 (as 

amended by the Marine Traffic 

Amendment Act 15 of 1991); 

To regulate marine traffic in Namibia and to provide for matters connected therewith. 

Territorial Sea and Exclusive 

Economic Zone of Namibia Act 3 of 

1990; 

To determine and define the territorial sea, internal waters, contiguous zone, exclusive 

economic zone and continental shelf of Namibia; and to provide for matters incidental 

thereto 

 

INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION AND TREATIES 

International Maritime Organization 

(IMO) 

is the United Nations specialized agency with responsibility for the safety and security of 

shipping and the prevention of marine and atmospheric pollution by ships.  

Guidelines for the control and 

management of ships' biofouling to 

minimize the transfer of invasive 

aquatic species (Biofouling 

Guidelines) (resolution 

MEPC.207(62)) 

These guidelines under IMO are intended to provide a globally consistent approach to the 

management of biofouling, which is the accumulation of various aquatic organisms on 

ships’ hulls. They were adopted by the Marine Environment Protection Committee (MEPC) 

at its sixty-second session in July 2011 and were the result of three years of consultation 
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Legislation Summary 

between IMO Member States. The Biofouling Guidelines represent a decisive step towards 

reducing the transfer of invasive aquatic species by ships. 

 

United Nations Convention on the 

Law of the Sea (UNCLOS) (1982) 

 

Namibian is a signatory to UNCLOS which gives provision to claims rights within a 12 

nautical mile territorial water and a 200 nautical mile Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ).  

International Convention for the 

Prevention of Pollution from Ships 

(MARPOL) London, 1973 

The is the main international convention covering prevention of pollution of the marine 

environment by ships from operational or accidental causes. 

Convention on Biological Diversity 

(CBD) 

The Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD) entered into force on 29 December 1993. 

It has 3 main objectives: 

1. The conservation of biological diversity 

2. The sustainable use of the components of biological diversity 

3. The fair and equitable sharing of the benefits arising out of the utilization of genetic 

resources 
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6. Public Consultation 
 

The provision of the EMA requires an EIA process follow a robust and comprehensive public 

consultation. The HullWiper technology is not among the listed activity by EMA and its 

regulation, however, its operation has the potential threat to the environment as mentioned before. 

To ensure a robust consultation, focus group meetings will held with the key stakeholders, 

particularly, the industry regulators and users.  

The identified stakeholder are list as follows; 

1. Namibia Ports Authority 

2. Ministry of Works and Transport 

3. Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources 

4. Namibia Drydock and Ship Repair (Pty) Ltd (NAMDOCK) 

The above form part of the regulating bodies of which a consent letter will be requested to ensure 

a robust and informed decision by the Environmental Commissioner. 
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7. Impact Identification and Risk Assessment  
 

Comprehensive environmental impact assessment for HullWiper technology has been studied and 

its effectiveness of the filter system in cleaning the waste water has been confirmed by Australian 

Maritime Technology Environmental (AMT Environmental). It environmental recognition is 

widely evident through numerous awards.  

HullWiper cleaning is mainly associated with one main potential environmental threats which is 

the introduction of evasive / alien aquatic species. This impacts was proven insignificant, however, 

this requires adequate monitoring.  

 

7.1. Management of the Biofouling Materials 

 

The following mitigation measures / management measures are developed in line with the 2011 

IMO Guidelines for the Control and Management of Ships Bio-fouling.  

7.1.1. Introduction of aquatic invasive species 

 

The introduction of non-indigenous species to local ecosystem has been considered the fourth 

largest hazard to the world’s oceans because they cause alien invasion and alter local ecology. 

Recognized as global hazard, significant efforts by world organization such as IMO has been put 

forward to find a global and uniform solutions to the introduction of aquatic alien invasive species 

into local ecosystem by biofouling and ballast water. The latter is not part of this assessment. This 

EMP will NOT focus on the vessels operation towards the management biofouling, but rather 

focus on the HullWiper technology intents to be used for the management of biofouling. 

 

Mitigations toward the prevention of aquatic invasive alien species 

 All marine fouling and residues are recovered onboard where they are filtered and disposed 

of in an environmentally-friendly manner. No potentially harmful debris is released into 
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the sea. This is in line with the IMO guideline 7.7 which stated that, “Personnel proposing 

to undertake in-water cleaning should be aware of any regulations or requirements for the 

conduct of in-water cleaning, including any regulations regarding the discharge of 

chemicals into the marine environment and the location of sensitive areas. The collected 

material should be disposed of, in a manner which does not pose a risk to the aquatic 

environment”. In this case, at the designated municipal waste site. 

 The ROV is fitted with light and camera to ensure proper monitoring 24hours. 

 Undertake biological analysis of water intake and effluent to assess the possibility of the 

presence alien invasive biological material into the local environment. 

 

7.2. Other impacts 

 

7.2.1. Chemicals from vessel coating  

 

The traditional hull cleaning that uses blades and other hard equipment to remove fouling material 

may cause entry of coating chemicals into solution and adverse changes in local water quality. 

According to IMO guideline 7.8, it stated that “for immersed areas coated with biocidal anti-

fouling coatings, cleaning techniques should be used that minimize release of biocide into the 

environment”. 

 

Mitigation measures  

 

HullWiper technology uses adjusted pressure saltwater jets, instead of brushes or abrasives to 

remove and collect biofouling with no damage to anti-fouling coatings. However, for monitoring 

purposed it is recommended that, frequent monitoring of chemical composition of water intake 

and effluent is implemented. 
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7.2.2. Socio Economic impact 

 

a) Employment  

 

The technology provides a great opportunity for capacity building for local knowledge. 

Employment creation will be minimal, as the technology requires high skilled personnel. However, 

the company is advised to recruit local people to ensure knowledge transfer.  

 

b) Diseases  

 

HIV-AIDS and recently COVID-19 are serious deadly diseases that faces the Namibian people 

and the world. Employers are encouraged to sensitize and raise awareness about these social 

evils to ensure that their employees are safe.  

 

Mitigation 

 

 Provide condoms at office / site  

 Provide Personal Protecting Equipment for COVID-19, (Mask, Sanitizer, etc) 

 

c) Safety Risk 

 

HullWiper technology is 100% remotely controlled, which remove the human safety as opposed 

if it were to be operated by divers. However, the operation takes place onboard the vessel where 

sea safety is critical. Safety at sea is number one priority. There is risk of falling in water, tripping 

on board that may result in severe injury and risk of fire etc. The provision of maritime safety is 

regulated under the Marine and Maritime Act. 
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Mitigation 

 

 All vessels to be operated on must pass all safety requirement after inspection by the 

Department of Maritime Affairs, 

 Employees must possess a health certificate 

 All employees must have safety induction certificate (In Namibia to be obtained from 

Namibia Fishing Institute (NAMFI). 

 All employees must be provided with adequate Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 
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8. Closure / Decommissioning  
 

The ROV for the HullWiper is like any other mechanical components of robotic technology. 

Decommissioning will not be applicable. At the end of the ROV life, the dismantling and disposing 

of mechanical parts must be in conformity with national laws. 

 

9. Conclusions and Recommendations 
 

9.1. Conclusions 

 

Cross cutting technology is essential in improving socio-economic and environmental protection. 

The ocean is crucial to life on earth, it provides food for millions of people around the world and 

regulate weather patterns among many. The United Nations General Assembly in accordance with 

its resolution 63/111 of 5 December 2008, passed a resolution officially recognizing 8 June as 

World Oceans Day to celebrate our world ocean and our personal connection to the sea. World 

Oceans Day seeks to remind and encourage the global community to take actions that contribute 

towards the conservation of the ocean.  

The ocean is vital to the world’s economy, with more than 90% of trade using sea routes. Resource 

such as oil & gas and minerals such as diamonds are found on seabed. Furthermore, ocean based 

tourism activities are increasingly popular with increasing cruise ships.  

The world therefore need to be innovative through cutting edge technology to ensure that our ocean 

consumption is not detrimental to the ocean. This is in line with the HullWiper technology which 

seek to ensure environmental sustainability and enhance our socio-economic environment.  

 

9.2. Recommendations  

 

It is recommended to the approving authority that KWINT Namibia is granted an Environmental 

Clearance Certificate for the proposed operation of a HullWiper technology subject to the 

following condition. 

i. Adequate monitoring of effluent to determine its composition is implement 
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ii. Adequate monitoring of effluent to determine its composition is implement 

iii. Proper implementation of the Environmental Management Plan to ensure environmental 

protection, 

iv. Obtain all necessary permits and certifications from relevant authority, 

v. Undertake bi-annual environmental audits. 
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HULLWIPER
Environmentally-friendly, cost-effective and 
diver-free underwater hull cleaning



  

CLEAN AND GREEN
HULL CLEANING SERVICE
HullWiper’s unique and brushless cleaning technology 
meets the need for hull cleaning that protects vessel 
coatings and the environment.

Our Remotely Operated Vehicle 
(ROV) gives ship owners/operators 
the benefits of a clean hull without 
compromising the delicate marine 
environment. Vessel speed and fuel 
efficiency are significantly improved, 
driving down operations costs.

Effective ROV technology
Unlike conventional methods using 
divers with abrasive brushes, 
HullWiper removes fouling with 
adjustable pressure sea water jets.

It is fitted with a light and camera, 
allowing the operator to control, 
monitor and record the cleaning 
process from the support vessel. 
A video of the operation is presented 
with the cleaning report
documentation.

Time efficiency
The variable and increased cleaning 
speeds is dependent on biofouling 
and coating conditions on vessel 
hulls.

As there is no need for diver 
intervention, the cleaning job can 
be carried out whilst cargo work is 
underway or at anchor, and in most 
weather conditions, thus saving 
valuable time.

No damage to anti-fouling
No direct physical contact is made 
with the hull, prolonging the life of 
anti-fouling coatings and reducing 
expensive down-time maintenance 
costs.

Environmentally-friendly
All HullWiper operations are 
conducted in compliance with our 
stringent Health, Safety, Security & 
Environment (HSSE) policies as well
 as all local and regional regulations.

Removed residues and marine 
growth are filtered and disposed of 
in an environmentally-friendly 
manner instead of being discharged 
back into port waters as done using 
traditional methods. No potentially 
harmful debris is released into the 
sea.

Fast, efficient and safe for 
regular cleaning of vessels 
of any size or design.

ECONOMIC SAVINGS
HullWiper delivers the benefits of a foul-free hull for all 
types of vessels around-the-world.

Studies show that even a slight build-
up of slime on a vessel’s hull can cause 
a speed loss of 0.5 knots, increasing 
water resistance and fuel consumption 
by up to 20%.

For a ship using 60 tonnes of fuel daily 
for 250 days of trading, that means a 
loss of 3,000 tonnes every year. 
Maintaining a clean hull saves costs 
and makes sound economic sense.

Compare the financial benefits of hull 
cleaning with the HullWiper ROV with 
results achieved by using traditional 
methods, with our online fuel savings 
calculator.



HullWiper Ltd

Visit www.hullwiper.co for more information about HullWiper and our 
operating locations.

For enquiries contacts us at enquiries@hullwiper.co



HullWiper

Component & Filter 
Specifications

hullwiper.co
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•      Cleans up to 1500 m²/hour
•      Does not damage the anti-fouling coating on vessel hulls
•      Uses sea water as a medium for hull cleaning
•      Extremely good power and stability
•      Fast mobilisation / demobilisation
•      Operational 24/7
•      Made in Norway according to Norwegian offshore standards

1. Features

2. Technical Specifications
1. Dimensions 330 cm (L) x 170 cm (W) x 85 cm (H) 

2. Frame Stainless steel, tube structure

3. Weight 1,275 kg

4. Max. depth 40m

5. Buoyancy Solid cell structure

6. Power input 690 Vac, 3 phase, 60 Hz, 37 kW

7. Oil reservoir 40 litres

8. Hydraulic power Flow 195 l/min 130 bar compensated with an 
overpressure of 0.5 bar

9. Hydraulic oil Standard is 32 hydraulic oil but the system 
can use all types of hydraulic oil

10. Thrusters 8 hydraulic thrusters 3 Hp

11. Water pump Capacity up to 635 l/min

12. Water pressure 50-450 bar 80 l/min

13. Speed • Horizontal: 2.0 knot
• Vertical: 0.7 knot
• Turn xyz: 360 deg

15. Sensors • 4 bar depth sensor
• 160 bar oil pressure sensor
• Magnetic 5 level oil sensor with automatic 

shut down (with 25% oil level)
• 600 bar high water pressure sensor

16. Camera • CMOS Sensor in 1280 X 800 resolution
• Removable IR-cut filter for day & night 

function
• Built-in IR Illuminators, effective up to 15 

metres
• Real-time H.264, MPEG-4 and MJPEG 

Compression (Triple Codec)
• Multiple Simultaneous Streams
• Activity Adaptive Streaming for Dynamic 

Frame Rate Control
• Tamper detection for unauthorised changes
• Built-in 802.3af Compliant PoE 
• Built-in MicroSD/SDHC Card Slot for Onboard 

Storage

17. Others • Auto depth
• Auto heading
• Digital control of thrusters
• Speed sqm/ hour

3. Surface Equipment
1. Power control 
    cabinet

• Power input of 220 V 50 Hz 3 phase, 12 kW
• Digital instruments for, Volts, Amps and Hz
• Fuses and ground fault system
• Connections for umbilical

2. Surface viewing • 60 cm (L) x 54 cm (W) x 64 cm (H)
• PC rack with 2” x 32” monitors
• Idcon overlay system and data presentations
• Depth, date, time, heading, twist counter, 

video grabber and screen writer
• Online recording

3. Umbilical Kevlar armoured cable length 350m
Outer diameter 24 mm
• 4 x 8 AWG
• 4 x 12 AWG
• 8 x Single Mode Fibers
• Auto altitude
• Lighting
• ¾” HP water hose 300 bar

4. High pressure 
    pump

CD100 135 l/min
• Working pressure 230 bar 3336 Psi
• Maximum pressure 350 bar – 5076 Psi
• Pump triplex ceramic plunger
• Remote operated start-stop
• Remote operated pressure adjustment

5. Cleaning unit • 3x cleaning discs, each disc 480mm          
diameter; cleaning width 1,460mm

• 4 nozzles on each disc; 12 in total
• Waste collection system
• Waste suction pump 38 m3/ hour

6. Generator Diesel driven 60Hz/400V Super Silence
• Standby power (ESP) 144 KVA / 115kW
• Prime power (PRP) 152 KVA / 122kW
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4. Filter and recovery design

5. The Legislative Position Key Points Summary IMO 2000 vs IMO 2008
Leakage to the sea

Inlet flow pressure between 
50-400 bar

Filter bag 25my 
PN 0038-25

Outlet flow approximately 
635 l/min - 38 m3/hour

Surrounding harbour water 
(reference point mg/L)

According to IMO 2000 vs IMO 2008 directives, ships          
sailing in international waters with SPC anti-fouling are 
subject to have a daily maximum leakage of copper 
of 55µg/cm2/day. This produces a daily leakage of            
approximately 5.5kg of pure copper oxide on a ship with 
an underwater areas of 10,000 m² within the current 
legislation.

A ship that is berthed will have the same daily migration 
of copper oxide release because of the design SPC paint. 

A port with 3000 ship calls per year will have an 
environmental impact of approximately 16 x tons of pure 
copper oxide released in the inner harbour.
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6. Documentation
•      Anti-fouling, The Legislative Position Key Points Summary IMO 2000
•      Anti-fouling, The Legislative Position Key Points Summary IMO 2008
•      NIVA Memo 3rd Update
•      AMT, EIA Report
•      AMTP0028 - Resubmission 24/02/2013
•      Water Samples
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HullWiper
PO Box 17041
Dubai
United Arab Emirates
HullWiper@hullwiper.co
Tel: +971 4 805 9153











 

 
 
 
 
To whom it may concern, 

The Hullwiper System, operated by K ROV under an EA (Environmental Authority) issued by DES (Department of 
Environment and Science) has been deemed by Moreton Bay Park as an acceptable means for in water grooming 
until further notice.  

Assuming all works are carried out in full awareness of Department of Agriculture and Fisheries, and compliant with 
the in-water hull cleaning Guidelines from April 2015. 

There are no objections for operations at the anchorages currently located within Moreton Bay Marine Park if each 
operation is deemed safe by the Regional Harbour Master, lodged with VTS and all necessary customs clearances 
have been sought out.  

Moreton Bay Maine Park withhold the right to change their stance on the issue if circumstances or legislation were 
to change in the future. 

 
 
 
 
 

Mike Carr 
Ranger in Charge  
Moreton Bay Marine Park 
Great Barrier Reef & Marine Parks Region I QPWS & Partnerships 
Department of Environment and Science 
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

P 07 3101 2065  M 0429 076 966 
34 Trafalgar Street Manly Qld 4179 PO Box 5178 
 

 
 
 
 

34 Trafalgar Street 
Manly QLD, 4179 

PO Box  5178 Manly QLD 4179 
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                                           Certificate No. 2384   

         

 
 
 
 

 
 

Third Party Independent Consultants/Contractors 

 

  

Company Name: GULF AGENCY CO. DUBAI L.L.C   

 

Address:  Dubai, United Arab Emirates  

 

Scope of Work: Ship Specialized Services  

 
This is to certify that Inspection Department –Ports & Martine Section Trakhees of Ports Customs and 

Freezone Corporation (PCFC) has approved the above-mentioned company to carry out the operations, 

services and/or processes specified in their scope of work within the Dubai World jurisdiction. The above 

named company is subject to procedures that govern the approval for which they are certified and should be 

guided by the following special terms and conditions: 

 

1. Any changes, turn-over and future developments within the company that has bearing with the 

coverage of this certification, and for that matter declared mandatory by Inspection Department 

–Ports & Martine Section, the company shall be responsible for updating and submitting the 

required information to the issuing authority immediately for evaluation and further decision(s) 

accordingly.   

2. This certificate is valid only for one (1) year from the effective date and subject to renewal as 

per Inspection Department –Ports & Martine Section guidelines and procedures unless otherwise 

stated. Therefore, the company holding this certificate has the sole responsibility of informing 

the relevant parties about the said limitation.   

3. Inspection Department –Ports & Martine Section reserves the right to revoke this certificate 

before its expiration date without any reasons whatsoever and further without any prejudice to 

any/all other rights or liabilities. 

 

Effective Date:  
24th July 2018   

                   Expiration Date:  

                   23rd July 2019 

 

_______________________________                     PP__________________________  

Muna Juma Mahkoom Al Aswad                                            Salem Abdul Rahman Abdulla 

Operation Manager                                                                      Director 

Ports & Maritime Section                                                  Inspection Department 

Inspection Department 
              

       













 

 

KØBENHAVNS KOMMUNE 

Teknik- og Miljøforvaltningen 

Byens Anvendelse 

Vand og VVM 

 

Njalsgade 13 

Postboks 380 

2300 København S 

 

Mobil 

2452 9967 

 

E-mail 

AG6P@tmf.kk.dk 

 

EAN nummer 

5798009493149 
 

 

GAC EnvironHull Limited  

Units No.2409  

Jumeirah Business Center 1 Plot No.G Jumeirah Lake Towers   

P.O. Box 17041,  

Dubai,  

United Arab Emirates   

 

 

 

Midlertidig tilladelse til skrogrensning af skibe i 

Københavns Havn.  

Der gives herved midlertidig tilladelse til skrogrensning af skibe i 

Københavns Havn og Red, jf. Lov om Miljøbeskyttelse, 

Lovbekendtgørelse nr. 1317 af 19. november 2015. 

 

Vilkår for tilladelsen 

1. Skrogrensningen skal finde sted i Københavns Havn og red. 

2. Tilladelsen er gældende fra d.d. til 1-9-2017. 

3. Metoden skal være som beskrevet i den miljøtekniske 

beskrivelse 

4. Der skal føres egenkontrol med skrogrensningen. 

a. Egenkontrollen omfatter prøvetagning, analyse og 

afrapportering. 

5. Prøveudtagningen skal foregå efter følgende frekvens: 

Antal skibe Prøvetagningsfrekvens 

1-3 1 omgang prøver pr. skib 

3-10 skibe 1 omgang prøver pr. 3 skib 

> 10 skibe 1 omgang prøver pr. 5 skib 
Tabel 1. Prøvetagningsfrekvens. Afhængigt af analyserne kan den reelle 

prøvetagningsfrekvens ændres. 

 

6. Prøverne kan udtages af ansøger. Prøverne fremsendes til 

godkendt laboratorium til analyse. 

7. Prøverne skal analyseres for, de i tabel 2 nævnte parametre 

Stof 

Arsen 

Bly 

Cadmium 

Kobber 

Zink 

Suspenderet stof 
Tabel 2. Prøveparametre. Afhængigt af analyseresultaterne kan der fjernes 

eller tilføjes parametre fra kravet om analyser. 

 

8. Der udtages prøver før og efter filter. 

9. Der udarbejdes en rapport over rensningens resultater, 

vandprøver mv., som tilsendes Center for Miljøbeskyttelse 

01-08-2016 

 

Sagsnr. 

2016-0278862 

 

Dokumentnr. 

2016-0278862-5 
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(vand@tmf.kk.dk, att. Louise Andersen) senest en måned efter 

rensningen 

10. By og Havns/Copenhagen Malmö Ports anvisninger skal 

følges 

 

Klagevejledning 

Klageadgang 

Der kan klages over afgørelsen til Natur- og Miljøklagenævnet frem 

til fire uger, efter afgørelsen er meddelt eller offentliggjort, jf. 

miljøbeskyttelseslovens §§ 91 og 93. Klagen skal indgives skriftligt 

ved anvendelse af digital selvbetjening inden den 29. august 2016 

 

Hvem kan klage? 
Det er fastlagt i miljøbeskyttelseslovens §§ 98-100, hvem der er 

klageberettiget. Det fremgår bl.a. af lovens § 98, stk. 1, nr. 1 og 2, at 

afgørelsens adressat og enhver, der har en individuel, væsentlig 

interesse i sagens udfald, kan klage. Derudover er bl.a. en række 

lokale og landsdækkende organisationer klageberettigede efter 

bestemmelsen. 

 

Klageproces 

Det følger af miljøbeskyttelseslovens § 94, stk. 1, at klage skal 

indgives skriftligt til Københavns Kommune ved anvendelse af digital 

selvbetjening via www.borger.dk for borgere og www.virk.dk for 

virksomheder, foreninger, myndigheder og tilsvarende. Kommunen 

vil, hvis den fastholder afgørelsen, snarest og ikke senere end 3 uger 

efter klagefristens udløb sende klagen videre til Natur- og 

Miljøklagenævnet via den digitale selvbetjening. Videresendelsen vil 

være ledsaget af den påklagede afgørelse, de dokumenter, der er 

indgået i sagens bedømmelse, og en udtalelse fra kommunen med 

bemærkninger til sagen og de anførte klagepunkter. De i klagesagen 

involverede, vil modtage en kopi af kommunens udtalelse. Efter 

lovens § 94, stk. 2, gælder der som udgangspunkt herefter en frist for 

at afgive supplerende bemærkninger til Natur- og Miljøklagenævnet 

på 3 uger fra modtagelsen. Bemærk at al kommunikation vedrørende 

klagesagen alene skal ske ved anvendelse af den digitale selvbetjening 

jf. lovens § 94, stk. 1. 

 

Vejledning omkring håndtering/teknik i forhold til den digitale 

selvbetjening kan fås ved at rette henvendelse til Natur- og 

Miljøklagenævnets supportfunktion. Se mere herom på 

www.nmkn.dk. 

 

Klagegebyr 

Det koster et gebyr at få behandlet en klage i Natur- og 

Miljøklagenævnet. Information om Natur- og Miljøklagenævnets 

klagegebyr kan findes på www.nmkn.dk under ”Vejledninger”. 

 

mailto:vand@tmf.kk.dk
http://www.borger.dk/
http://www.virk.dk/
http://www.nmkn.dk/
http://www.nmkn.dk/
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Opsættende virkning 

Hvis afgørelsen påklages, er udgangspunktet efter 

miljøbeskyttelsesloven, at klagen ikke vil have opsættende virkning, 

jf. lovens § 96, stk. 1. Efter samme bestemmelse kan Natur- og 

Miljøklagenævnet imidlertid beslutte at give en eventuel klage 

opsættende virkning.  

 

Søgsmål 

Hvis afgørelsen ønskes prøvet ved domstolene, skal der anlægges sag 

inden 6 måneder fra meddelelse eller offentliggørelse af afgørelsen, jf. 

miljøbeskyttelsesloven § 101, stk. 1. 

 

Opmærksomheden henledes på, at der ikke ved denne tilladelse er 

taget stilling til eventuel godkendelse/tilladelse efter anden 

lovgivning, f.eks. Arbejdsmiljøloven. 

 

 

Med venlig hilsen 

 

Louise Andersen/SDJ 

Biolog 

 

 

 

Grundlag for afgørelsen 

 

Lov- og plangrundlag 

Nærværende sag vedrørende rensning af skibssider ved kaj i 

Københavns Havn behandles i henhold til: 

 

 Lov om Miljøbeskyttelse, Lovbekendtgørelse nr. 1317 af 19. 

november 2015. 

 Spildevandsbekendtgørelsen, jf. Miljøministeriets 

bekendtgørelse nr. 46 af 12. januar 2016 om 

spildevandstilladelser m.v. efter miljøbeskyttelseslovens 

kapitel 3 og 4. 

 Bekendtgørelse om krav til udledning af forurenende stoffer til 

vandløb, søer eller havet, jf. bek.nr. 921 af 27. juni 2016. 

 Bekendtgørelse om fastlæggelse af miljømål for vandløb, søer, 

overgangsvande, kystvande og grundvand, jf. bek. 439 af 19. 

maj 2016. 

 Bekendtgørelse om overfladebehandling af skibe, jf. bek.nr. 

1188 af 12. december 2011 

 Vandområdeplan 2015-2021 for Vandområdedistrikt Sjælland 

med BEK nr. 794 og 795 af 24. juni 2016. 
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Der har ved sagens behandling foreligget følgende materiale 

 

 Ansøgning af 19. juli 2016 

 Tidligere ansøgning og tilladelse (2015-0034194). 

 Samt mailkorrespondance 

 

 

Miljøteknisk beskrivelse 

 

GAC har, den 19. juli 2016 søgt om tilladelse til at rense skibe i 

Københavns Havn med en renseforanstaltning kaldet HullWiper.  

HullWiper´en er et nyt redskab til rensning af skibsbunde uden brug af 

dykkere og som opsamler det afrensede materiale. 

 

Testen udføres med et specialindrettet skib, som udover skibet består 

af et kontrolrum og trykrum. Fra skibet føres en slange ned til et 

rensehovedet, som er påmonteret en ubåd (ROV –Remotely Operated 

Vehicle). Vandet renses via filter i ubåden og sendes direkte ud igen. 

Filtre skiftes efter behov –ubåden giver automatisk besked når filteret 

er fyldt. I kontrolrummet kan operationen følges på tv skærm, idet 

ROVen har kamera monteret. 

 

Skibssiden rengøres ved, at et rensehoved trykspuler skibssiden. 

Rensehovedet er påmonteret en ROV. Fra rensehovedet suges vandet i 

renseenheden, hvorefter det udledes. I renseenheden bliver vandet 

filtreret ned til 25 µm. 

 

Udtalelser i sagen  
By & Havn har haft udkastet til tilladelsen til udtalelse. De har ikke 

kommenteret udkastet. 
 

Miljøteknisk vurdering 

Aktiviteten er ikke omfattet af forbuddet om udvendig 

overfladebehandling af skibe udenfor værtsområder, jf. 

bekendtgørelse nr. 1188 af 12.12.2011, da der ikke er tale om fjernelse 

af gammel maling. 

 

Tilladelsen forudsætter, at der er indhentet tilladelse fra By og Havn 

og/eller Copenhagen Malmö Port til at udføre de påtænkte aktiviteter. 

Ligeledes skal deres anvisninger følges. 

 

Skibe ønskes renset for begroning. Ved rensningen vil partikler af 

bundmaling også blive frigjort. De frigjorte partikler indeholder aktive 

stoffer der normalt dræber de smådyr og alger der sætter sig på 

skibssiden. I de frie vandmasser vil de også dræbe smådyr og planter. 

Vandet renses imidlertid i filter, hvilket vil minimere frigivelsen af 

giftige partikler. Der udtages vandprøver til egenkontrol. 
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Da vandudskiftningen i Københavns Havn er stor og det afrensede 

areal afgrænses til 1 skib ad gangen, bliver koncentrationen af aktive 

stoffer så lav, at dyr og planter sandsynligvis ikke påvirkes i 

væsentligt omfang, såfremt maskinen virker efter hensigten. Det er 

således Københavns Kommunes vurdering, at afrensningen er 

forenelig med den aktuelle vandkvalitet og de hydrauliske forhold i 

havnen. 

 

Rensningstesten er også vurderet i forhold til udviklingen af et nyt 

redskab til rensning af skibsbunde uden brug af dykkere, og som 

opsamler og renser det afbørstede materiale. Således kan forurening 

fra rensning af skibe reduceres i meget stort omfang frem i tiden. 

 

Afrensning af skibe er en samfundsmæssig gevinst, idet afrensningen 

gør, at skibets modstand i vandet mindskes og at skibets udledning af 

CO2 derfor reduceres. 

 

Der er tidligere udført tests i Københavns Havn. Resultaterne fra 

testen viser, at der sker en væsentlig reduktion af zink. Ved at øge 

antallet af skibe og det afbørstede materiale, samtidig med 

moniteringsprogrammet intensiveres, kan der skabes sikkerhed 

omkring metodens evne til at rense vandet for frigivne partikler.  

 

Iht. §19, stk. 2 i Bek. 921, må tilladelser til udledning af konkrete 

stoffer kun gives i et begrænset tidsrum. 

Ved at begrænse tilladelsen til et år sikres der yderligere, at såfremt 

metoden ikke virker efter hensigten eller der er kommet ny BAT, så 

skal ny tilladelse indhentes. 

 

Henvendelse til Teknik- og Miljøforvaltningen i Københavns 

Kommune 

 

Såfremt du har spørgsmål eller bemærkninger til sagen er du 

velkommen til at kontakte Louise Andersen tlf. nr. 2452 9967 eller 

mail: ag6p@tmf.kk.dk. Ved skriftlig eller elektronisk henvendelse, vil 

det lette sagsbehandlingen, hvis du oplyser sags nr. 2016-0278862. 

 

  

mailto:ag6p@tmf.kk.dk
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Kopi af tilladelsen er udsendt til følgende parter:  
 

By & Havn, info@byoghavn.dk 

CMP –Copenhagen Malmö Port, cmport@cmport.com 

Naturstyrelsen, nst@nst.dk 

Sundhedsstyrelsen, seost@sst.dk 

Danmarks Fiskeriforening, mail@dkfisk.dk 

Friluftsrådet, koebenhavn@friluftsraadet.dk 

Danmarks Naturfredningsforening, dn@dn.dk 

Dansk Ornitologisk Forening, natur@dof.dk 

Danmarks Sportsfiskerforbund, post@sportsfiskerforbundet.dk 

Greenpeace, hoering.dk@greenpeace.org 
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mailto:mail@dkfisk.dk
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mailto:post@sportsfiskerforbundet.dk
mailto:hoering.dk@greenpeace.org
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SAGSNR. 

326-2015-34061

BETJEN DIG SELV 

www.kalundborg.dk 

Tilladelse til udledning af procesvand fra rensning af 

skibsskrog i Kalundborg Havn 

GAC NORDIC A/S gives tilladelse til udledning af processpildevand til Kalundborg Havn og 

Fjord1. 

Det er en forudsætning for tilladelsen, at arbejdet udføres i overensstemmelse med 

ansøgningsmaterialets oplysninger og nedenstående vilkår. 

Det forudsættes desuden, at Kalundborg Havn har givet tilladelse til arbejdets udførelse. 

Vilkår for tilladelsen 

1. Tilladelsen er gældende fra klagefristens udløb til 31. december måned 2019

2. Der må ikke udledes sand og/eller slam, der giver anledning til aflejringer i 
Kalundborg Havn og Fjord

3. Kalundborg Kommune skal underrettes før hver skibsrensning

4. Der skal pr. skibsrensning udtages følgende 3 vandprøver

a. før filter

b. efter filter

c. 10 m fra udledningspunktet i 1 meters dybde

5. Prøverne skal udtages som øjebliksprøver, mens der sker udløb til Kalundborg Havn og 

Fjord

6. Vandprøverne pr. skib (3 stk. jf. vilkår 3) skal analyseres for: pH, arsen, barium, 
bly, cadmium, kobber, nikkel, zink og suspenderet stof

7. Vandprøverne skal udtages og analyseres af et akkrediteret laboratorium

8. GAC NORDIC A/S skal bestille og betale prøverne

9. Prøveudtagningen skal foregå efter den frekvens der er angivet i tabel 1 nedenfor 

1 Tilladelsen gives efter § 28 i miljøbeskyttelsesloven - lovbekendtgørelse nr. 879 af 26. juni 2010. 

GAC NORDIC A/S 

Slotsmarken 10 

2970 Hørsholm 
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10. Analyseresultaterne skal sendes til Kalundborg Kommune når de foreligger

11. Udledning pr. skib må ikke overskride kravene i tabel 2 nedenfor

12. GAC NORDIC A/S skal tilse udledningen mindst 1 gang pr. rensning. Hvis der i

udledningsperioden ses ændringer af vandets sammensætning, lugt eller farve, som

kan betyde risiko for forurening skal udledningen standses, og Kalundborg

Kommune skal underrettes

13. Før hver påbegyndt rensning af et skib skal Kalundborg Kommune orienteres om

beliggenheden.

Antal skibe Prøvetagningsfrekvens 

1-3 1 omgang prøver pr. skib 

3-10 skibe 1 omgang prøver pr. 3 skibe 

> 10 skibe 1 omgang prøver pr. 5 skibe 

Tabel 1: Prøvetagningsfrekvens 

Stof Konc. Vandkvalitetskrav1) Udlederkrav2) 

pH 7 – 9 

Arsen [µg/l] 1,1 55 

Barium [µg/l] 145 7250 

Bly [µg/l] 2,8 140 

Cadmium [µg/l] 1,5 75 

Kobber [µg/l] 2 100 

Nikkel [µg/l] 6,8 340 

Zink [µg/l] 8,4 420 

Suspenderet stof [mg/l] 30 

Tabel 2: Udlederkrav 
1) Jf. Bek. nr. 1022 af 25. august om miljøkvalitetskrav for vandområder og krav til udledning

af forurenende stoffer til vandløb, søer eller havet, bilag 2, del A. 
2) Beregnet ud fra en fortynding 50 med undtagelse af pH og suspenderet stof.

Med venlig hilsen 

Thomas Malthesen Hiorth 

Landskabsforvalter 
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Bilag til denne afgørelse: 

Bilag 1: Redegørelse for og miljøvurdering 

Bilag 2: Klagevejledning 

Kopi af afgørelsen er sendt til 

Naturstyrelsen: nst@nst.dk 

Sundhedsstyrelsen: seost@sst.dk 

Danmarks Fiskeriforening: mail@dkfisk.dk 

Danmarks Naturfredningsforening, kalundborg@dn.dk 

Friluftsrådet: kreds14@friluftsraadet.dk 

Dansk Ornitologisk Forening: kalundborg@dof.dk 

Danmarks Jægerforbund:  hchr@ofir.dk 

Sportsfiskerforbundet, Kalundborg:  mkh@ka-net.dk 

Kalundborg Havn, Bent Rasmussen: Bent.Rasmussen@kalundborg.dk 

Bilag 1: Redegørelse 

Plan, Byg & Miljø modtog den 24. juni GAC NORDIC's ansøgning om at rense skibsskrog med 

en "Hull Wiper", som er en fjernstyret skrogrenser som renser skibsskrog ved 

højttryksrensning, uden brug af dykkere og som opsamler det afrensede materiale. Testen 

udføres med et specialindrettet skib, som udover skibet består af et kontrolrum og trykrum. 

Fra skibet føres en slange ned til et rensehovedet, som er påmonteret en ubåd 

(ROV –Remotely Operated Vehicle). Vandet renses via filter i ubåden og sendes direkte ud 

igen. Filtre skiftes efter behov –ubåden giver automatisk besked når filteret er fyldt. I 

kontrolrummet kan operationen følges på tv skærm, idet ROVen har kamera monteret. 

Skibssiden rengøres ved, at et rensehoved trykspuler skibssiden. Rensehovedet er 

påmonteret en ROV. Fra rensehovedet suges vandet i renseenheden, hvorefter det 

udledes. I renseenheden bliver vandet filtreret ned til 25 μm. 

Ved rensningen kan det ikke undgås, at partikler af bundmaling bliver frigjort. De frigjorte 

partikler indeholder aktive stoffer der normalt dræber de smådyr og alger der sætter sig på 

skibssiden. I de frie vandmasser vil de også dræbe smådyr og planter. Vandet renses 

imidlertid i filter, hvilket vil minimere frigivelsen af giftige partikler. Der udtages 

vandprøver til kontrol af vandet der suges ind hhv. udledes. 

Miljøvurdering af det ansøgte projekt 

Vurdering i forhold til Natura 2000 område nr. 166 - Røsnæs, Røsnæs Rev og Kalundborg 

Fjord og Vandplanen for hovedopland Kalundborg 

Der er ikke foretaget en nærmere vurdering i forhold til ovennævnte, da den ansøgte 

rensemetode i ansøgningsmaterialet - og på baggrund af erfaringer fra bl.a. Sverige og 

Københavns Havn - fremstår som meget skånsom i forhold til havmiljøet. Kommunen vil 

Kontakt 

mailto:nst@nst.dk
mailto:seost@sst.dk
mailto:mail@dkfisk.dk
mailto:kalundborg@dn.dk
mailto:kreds14@friluftsraadet.dk
mailto:kalundborg@dof.dk
mailto:hchr@ofir.dk
mailto:mkh@ka-net.dk
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følge med i om rensningen overholder kravene i vilkår 3-11. Sker dette mod forventning 

ikke, kan der gives påbud med skærpede vilkår eller tilladelsen kan tilbagekaldes.  

 

Kalundborg Kommune har på denne baggrund vurderet, at projektet ikke påvirker Natura 

2000 området væsentligt. Der skal derfor ikke udføres en yderligere konsekvensvurdering. 

 

Vurdering i forhold til Vandplanen for hovedopland Kalundborg 

Den nuværende økologiske tilstand i Kalundborg Fjord er i vandplanerne beskrevet som 

ringe, men med et mål om at opnå god økologisk tilstand. Projektet vurderes ikke at 

påvirke fjorden med sedimenter eller næringsstoffer der vil have betydning for 

målopfyldelsen 
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Bilag 2: Klagevejledning og partshøring 

Klagevejledning 

Der kan klages til Natur- og Miljøklagenævnet over tilladelsen og de vilkår, der er knyttet 

til den2.  

Klager skal indgives via Klageportalen. Du finder vejledning og link til Klageportalen her: 

www.nmkn.dk/klage/hvordan-klager-du 

 

På ovenstående hjemmeside findes også information om, hvordan du kan anmode om at 

blive undtaget fra brug af Klageportalen, og hvordan processen så forløber.  

 

Det koster 500 kr. at klage til Natur- og Miljøklagenævnet. Gebyret indbetales ved 

oprettelsen af klagen på Klageportalen og behandlingen af klagen begynder ikke før 

gebyret er indbetalt. Pengene refunderes, hvis der du får medhold i klagen. Vejledning om 

gebyrordningen kan findes på Natur- og miljøklagenævnets hjemmeside www.nmkn.dk. 

 

Klagefristen udløber 4 uger efter modtagelse af afgørelsen. Det vil sige d. 31. juli 2015. 

 

Klageberettiget er: 

 ansøgeren 

 ejeren af den ejendom, som afgørelsen vedrører 

 enhver der har en individuel, væsentlig interesse i sagens udfald. 

 Sundhedsstyrelsen 

 Danmarks Fiskeriforening 

 Ferskvandsfiskeriforeningen 

 Lokale foreninger og organisationer, der har beskyttelse af natur og miljø eller 

varetager rekreative interesser, som hovedformål, hvis disse har ønsket underretning 

herom, jf. § 76 stk. 1. 

 Landsdækkende foreninger og organisationer, der efter deres vedtægter har beskyttelse 

af natur og miljø som hovedformål. 

 Landsdækkende foreninger og organisationer, der efter deres vedtægter varetager 

væsentlige rekreative interesser når afgørelsen berører sådanne interesser, og klagen 

har til formål at varetage natur- og miljøbeskyttelse. 

 

Hvis du ønsker at indbringe denne afgørelse for en domstol, skal retssagen være anlagt 

inden 6 måneder efter at afgørelsen er modtaget. 

 

Partshøring 

Efter aftale med ansøger, har de ikke fået et udkast i partshøring. Der vurderes ikke at 

være andre parter. 

                                            
2 Jf. miljøbeskyttelseslovens § 91 stk. 1. 

http://www.nmkn.dk/klage/hvordan-klager-du
http://www.nmkn.dk/
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Midlertidig tilladelse til skrogrensning af skibe i Fredericia Havn (GAC Nordic A/S, CVR. 

nr. 31177596) 

 

 

Fredericia Kommune giver hermed midlertidig tilladelse til skrogrensning af skibe under 

vandlinjen i Fredericia Havn. Tilladelsen er givet efter Miljøbeskyttelsesloven. 

 

Vilkår 

 

1. Skrogrensningen skal finde sted i Fredericia Havn. 

 

2. Ved opstart anvendes et farve-sporstof ved rensehovedet for at kvalitetssikre opsugningen. 

 

3. Der må kun anvendes havvand uden tilsætning af andre kemiske stoffer til rensningen 

(trykspuling). 

 

4. Filterindsatsen skal have en porestørrelse på maximalt 25 µm. 

 

5. De afrensede og frafiltrerede materialer skal behandles efter forskrifterne for miljøaffald. 

 

6. Der skal føres egenkontrol med skrogrensningen. Egenkontrollen omfatter prøvetagning, 

analyse og afrapportering. 

 

7. Prøvetagningen skal udføres med følgende frekvens i forhold til antal skibe: 

 

Antal skibe Prøvetagningsfrekvens 

1-3 1 prøveserie pr. skib 

4-9 1 prøveserie pr. 3 skibe 

10 eller flere skibe 1 prøveserie pr. 5 skibe 

 

 

8. Prøverne kan udtages af ansøger i forbindelse med aktiviteten. 



 

2 

 

9. Hver prøveserie skal indeholde en prøve før filter og en prøve efter filter. 

 

10. Prøverne analyseres på et laboratorium, der er akkrediteret til at analysere de pågældende 

parametre i havvand (vand). 

 

11. Prøverne skal analyseres for følgende parametre: 

 

Parameter Miljøkvalitetskrav
1
  

(korttidskvalitetskrav) µg/L 

Arsen 1,1 

Bly 2,8 

Kobber 2 

Cadmium 0,45 

Nikkel 6,8 

Zink 8,4 

Suspenderet stof (SS) - 

 

 

12. Der afrapporteres til Fredericia Kommune senest 1 måned efter, at resultater fra den 1. 

skrogrensning foreligger. Herefter afrapporteres kvartalsvis.  

 

13. Der afrapporteres ligeledes til Fredericia Kommune, hvis den 1. skrogrensning med 

metoden foretages i en anden dansk havn en Fredericia Havn. Denne erstatter ikke en 

senere 1. skrogrensning i Fredericia Havn. 

 

14. Afrapporteringen skal indeholde følgende oplysninger: 

a. Antal skibe 

b. Skønnet afrenset areal 

c. Analyseresultater fra de udtagne prøveserier 

 

15. Arbejdet skal udføres iht. den fremsendte ansøgning med bilag. Fredericia Kommune skal 

straks underrettes, hvis der ændres i arbejdsmetoden. 

 

16. ADP A/S’s anvisninger skal til enhver tid følges. 
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Baggrund for afgørelsen 

 

Sagsakter: 

 

 Ansøgning via e-mail af 31. marts 2015 

 Virksomhedens hjemmeside www.gac.com  

 GAC EnvironHull Ltd, Component & Filter Specification, Hullwiper 

 NIVA, memo 3
rd

 Update, Project O-23401, Release of copper and zinc during ship hull 

cleaning using the Hullwiper Technology 

 

Tilladelsens gyldighed 

Tilladelsen er gældende fra 7. juni 2015 til 31. maj 2016. Hvis aktiviteten fortsætter, skal der 

indsendes ny ansøgning. I den forbindelse kan det vurderes, om tilladelsen kan gøres løbende over 

flere år.  

 

Lov- og plangrundlag 

Tilladelsen er behandlet og givet i henhold til: 

 

§ 28 i lov om miljøbeskyttelse, lovbekendtgørelse nr. 879 af 26. juni 2010 

(Miljøbeskyttelsesloven). 

 

Bekendtgørelse om miljøkvalitetskrav for vandområder og krav til udledning af forurenende 

stoffer til vandløb, søer eller havet, bekendtgørelse nr. 1022 af 25. august 2010 

(Miljøkvalitetskravsbekendtgørelsen). 

 

Bekendtgørelse om spildevandstilladelser mv. efter miljøbeskyttelseslovens kapitel 3 og 4, 

bekendtgørelse nr. 1448 af 11. december 2007 (Spildevandsbekendtgørelsen). 

 

Bekendtgørelse om overfladebehandling af skibe, bekendtgørelse nr. 1188 af 12. december 2011. 

 

Vandplan 2009-2015, Lillebælt/Jylland, Hovedvandopland 1.11, Vanddistrikt Jylland og Fyn.  

 

Fredericia Kommune kan til enhver tid ændre eller tilbagekalde tilladelsen uden erstatning, hvis 

der opstår fare for forurening af recipienten eller af miljøet i øvrigt. 

 

Klagevejledning 

Denne afgørelse kan påklages til Natur- og Miljøklagenævnet via Klageportalen, som kan tilgås 

via link på forsiden af www.nmkn.dk. Klageportalen ligger på www.borger.dk og www.virk.dk. 

 

Klagefristen er tirsdag d. 7. juli 2015.  

 

http://www.gac.com/
http://www.nmkn.dk/
http://www.borger.dk/
http://www.virk.dk/
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Klagen sendes gennem Klageportalen til den myndighed, der har truffet afgørelsen. En klage er 

indgivet, når den er tilgængelig for myndigheden i Klageportalen. Når klagen sendes, skal betales 

et gebyr på kr. 500, som betales via Klageportalen. 

 

Natur- og Miljøklagenævnet skal som udgangspunkt afvise en klage, der ikke indsendes via 

Klageportalen, hvis der ikke er særlige grunde til dette. Hvis der ønskes fritagelse for brug af 

Klageportalen, skal virksomheden sende en begrundet anmodning til Fredericia Kommune, som 

videresender anmodningen til Natur- og Miljøklagenævnet, som træffer afgørelse om, hvorvidt 

anmodningen kan imødekommes.” 

 

De klageberettigede er ansøgeren, embedslægeinstitutionen, klageberettigede 

foreninger/organisationer og enhver med en individuel, væsentlig interesse i afgørelsen. 

 

Hvis tilladelsen ønskes indbragt for domstolene, skal dette ske senest 6 måneder efter tilladelsen 

er meddelt. Fristen regnes fra annonceringsdatoen. 

 

 

Miljøteknisk Beskrivelse 

GAC har søgt om tilladelse til afrensning af skibsskrog (under vandlinjen) i Fredericia Havn.  

 

GAC oplyser, at de forventer afrensning 1-3 skibe i Fredericia Havn i sommersæsonen og derefter 

ca. 1 pr. måned (maksimalt 20 pr. år). Forventet mængde rensevand er ca. 48 m
3
 havvand pr. 

rensning. Det oplyses, at de afrensede og opsamlede materialer vil blive behandlet efter 

forskrifterne for miljøaffald.  

 

Afrensningen udføres fra et specialindrettet skib, 

hvor der er et kontrolrum og et trykrum. Fra skibet 

føres en slange ned til et rensehoved, som er 

monteret på en Hullwiper ROV (remotely operated 

vehicle, 3. generation). ROV’en anvender kun 

havvand under tryk som rensemiddel (trykspuling) 

og ikke yderligere kemiske stoffer. Derefter 

filtreres det afrensede materiale. Enheden kan 

fjernstyres fra land eller det specialindrettede skib.  

 

ROV’en opererer ved, at den monteres på skibet under vandlinjen og trykspuler skroget med 

havvand, der hentes via en fødeslange, og derefter med det samme opsuger det afrensede fra 

overfladen og spulevandet.  

 

Havvandet renses gennem et filter i ROV’en (25 µm) og udledes derefter igen. Filtrene kan 

udskiftes efter behov, idet ROV’en automatisk giver besked, når filtret skal tømmes. ROV’en har 

et kamera monteret, så hele operationen kan følges på en monitor i kontrolrummet.  
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En video med Hullwiper ROV’en kan ses her.  

 

Ved opstart skal der anvendes et farve-sporstof ved rensehovedet for at påvise kvaliteten af 

opsugningen. 

 

Til at kvalitetssikre afrensningen udtages der vandprøver, der undersøges af et uvildigt 

laboratorium, der er akkrediteret til analyse af de pågældende parametre.  

 

 

Miljøteknisk vurdering 

Aktiviteten er ikke omfattet af forbuddet om udvendig overfladebehandling af skibe udenfor 

værftsområder, jf. bekendtgørelse nr. 1188 af 12. december 2011. 

 

Tilladelsen forudsætter, at der er indhentet tilladelse fra ADP A/S til at udføre de påtænkte 

aktiviteter. 

 

Bunden og skibssider (under vandlinjen) ønskes afrenset for begroning. Ved afrensningen vil 

partikler fra bundmaling også blive frigjort. De frigjorte partikler indeholder aktive stoffer, der 

normalt dræber smådyr og alger, der sætter sig på skibssiden. I de frie vandmasser vil de også 

dræbe smådyr og planter. Spredningen af de afrensede partikler begrænses imidlertid kraftigt ved 

at havvandet fra rensehovedet opsuges og oprenses gennem filtre før vandet ledes tilbage. 

 

Koncentrationen af aktive stoffer bliver efter filtreringen så lav, at dyr og planter sandsynligvis 

ikke påvirkes i væsentligt omfang, såfremt ROV’en virker efter hensigten. Det således Fredericia 

Kommunes vurdering, at afrensningen er forenelig med den aktuelle vandkvalitet og de 

hydrauliske forhold i havnen og Lillebælt. 

 

Metoden er vurderet til at være både mere miljøvenlig end traditionelle metoder, og samtidig 

udsætter den ikke mennesker for fare, da der ikke anvendes dykkere.  

 

Ved egenkontrollens analyseprogram kan der skabes sikkerhed omkring metodens evne til at rense 

vandet. Ved at begrænse tilladelsen til et år sikres det, at såfremt metoden ikke virker efter 

hensigten, eller der er kommet ny BAT, skal en ny tilladelse indhentes. 

 

 

Venlig hilsen 

 

Susan Rosendal Bennetzen 

 

 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9xf3AknxRrE
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 Der er sendt kopi af denne afgørelse til: 

 

ADP A/S, Vesthavnsvej 33, 7000 Fredericia, post@adp-as.dk  

Friluftsrådet, fr@friluftsraadet.dk  

Embedslægeinstitutionen Syddanmark, syd@sst.dk  

Danmarks Naturfredningsforening, dnfredericia-sager@dn.dk  

Danmarks Fiskeriforening, mail@dkfisk.dk  

Dansk Fritidsfiskerforbund, teamstr@gmail.com  

Dansk Ornitologisk Forening, natur@dof.dk  

Naturstyrelsen, nst@nst.dk  

Greenpeace, hoering.dk@greenpeace.org  

Danmarks Sportsfiskerforbund, post@sportsfiskerforbundet.dk; lbt@sportsfiskerforbundet.dk ; 

jka@sportsfiskerforbundet.dk   
 

 

 

mailto:post@adp-as.dk
mailto:fr@friluftsraadet.dk
mailto:syd@sst.dk
mailto:dnfredericia-sager@dn.dk
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mailto:natur@dof.dk
mailto:nst@nst.dk
mailto:hoering.dk@greenpeace.org
mailto:post@sportsfiskerforbundet.dk
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Handläggare 

Miljöskyddsinspektör, Peter Jonasson 

Telefon 0522-697354 

peter.jonasson@uddevalla.se 

FROG MARINE SERVICE I 

GÖTEBORG AB 

LERGODSGATAN 1 

417 07 GÖTEBORG 

 

   

Miljö och Stadsbyggnad 

Miljöavdelningen Postadress Besöksadress Telefon (vx) Fax  

451 81  UDDEVALLA Varvsvägen 1 0522-69 60 00 0522-69 73 50  

    

www.uddevalla.se E-post miljostadsbyggnad@uddevalla.se  

 

Kommunicering av beslut angående: 

Föreläggande om försiktighetsmått  om rengöring av fartygs-

skrov under vatten i Uddevalla hamn 
 

Miljö och Stadsbyggnad avser att fatta beslut i ert ärende. Ni har nu möjlighet att yttra 

er inför att beslut fattas, lämna in kompletteringar till ansökan, eller återta er ansökan.  

 

Yttrande inför beslut skall skickas in skriftligen till Miljö och Stadsbyggnad senast 

2015-11-04. 

Upplysningar 

- Detta är en möjlighet för er att lämna in synpunkter inför att 

samhällsbyggnadsnämnden fattar beslut. Om ni lämnar in synpunkter kommer 

dessa att vägas in tillsammans med era tidigare inlämnade uppgifter när beslutet 

fattas. Om ni inte lämnar in några synpunkter kommer beslut att fattas utifrån 

tidigare inlämnade uppgifter. Beslut kommer att fattas efter att tiden för 

synpunkter har gått ut. Det beslutet kommer då att vara möjligt att överklaga. Ni 

kommer vid ett överklagande också ha möjlighet att yttra er till överprövande 

instans. 

 

- Avgift för handläggning tas ut enligt fastställd kommunal taxa. 

 

 

Miljö och Stadsbyggnad 

 

 

Peter Jonasson 

Miljöskyddsinspektör 

 

Bilaga 

Förslag till beslut 
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Föreläggande om försiktighetsmått  om rengöring av fartygs-skrov under 

vatten i Uddevalla hamn 

Beslut 

Samhällsbyggnadsnämnden beslutar förelägga FROG MARINE SERVICE I GÖTEBORG AB med 

organisationsnummer 556857-7398 att följa nedanstående försiktighetsmått: 

 

1. Verksamheten ska utöver vad som anges i detta beslut drivas i enlighet med inlämnad 

anmälan. Ändringar i verksamheten ska meddelas samhällsbyggnadsnämnden. 

 

2. En anmälan om rengöring av fartygsskrov ska lämnas in till Miljö och Stadsbyggnad och 

hamnkontoret innan rengöring av fartygsskrov påbörjas. 

 

3. Skrovrengöring ska ske enligt det system som ni utvärderat och redovisat i rapport från 

Medins Biologi daterad 2014-03-21 med projektnummer 2560 (ROV från CleanHull). Vid 

byte av rengöringssystem krävs en ny anmälan. 

 

4. Rengöring får endast ske av fartyg med tennfria bottenfärger eller fartyg övermålade med 

färg säker för läckage. 

 

5. Rengöring får endast ske av fartyg med rutt i Nordsjön och/eller Östersjön. Uppfylls inte 

detta krävs en ny anmälan. 

 

6. Utloppsvatten från skrovrengöring ska samlas och ledas över filter innan det leds till 

recipient. Om uppsamling ej fungerar, vid tryckfall över filter eller annat tecken på att 

uppsamling eller rening av vattnet inte fungerar, ska skrovrengöringen omedelbart upphöra. 

 

7. Avfall ska tas om hand på ett godkänt sätt. 

 

8. Kontroll av rening i anläggningen ska ske inom ramen för företagets egenkontroll.  

 

Lagstöd 

Beslutet är fattat med stöd av miljöbalken 26 kap 9, 19  § och 2 kapitlet hänsynsreglerna. 

Delegationsnummer: M.1.1, M110.1 och M.10.6 

 

Ärendet 

Anmälan 

Företaget Frog Marine Service i Göteborg AB, med organisationsnummer 556857-7398, har lämnat 

in en anmälan om att rengöra fartygsskrov i Uddevalla hamn. Anmälan avser att skrovrengöringen 

utförs enligt en redovisad metod. Metoden finns redovisad i en rapport från Medins Biologi daterad 

2014-03-21 med projektnummer 2560 (ROV från CleanHull).  

 

Inför varje skrovrengöring ska en separat anmälan lämnas in till miljö- och hamnkontoret.  
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Den utrustning som används är dykarlöst och utvecklat av företaget CleanHull AS. Själva 

tvättenheten utgörs av en obemannad undervattensrobot (ROV - Remote Operated Vehicle) som 

förflyttar sig utefter fartygssidan. Tanken är att fartyg skall kunna tvättas under tiden som 

lastning/lossning sker i hamn. Roboten styrs utefter fartyget med vattenjetdrift och tvättar med 

justerbara vattenstrålar med högt tryck utan mekanisk påverkan som med t ex borstar. Systemet 

använder endast omgivande vatten. 

 

Tvättvattnet och det avspolade materialet från fartygsskrovet sugs upp till filtersystem. Vattnet 

filtreras i flera steg och släpps sedan tillbaka ut i hamnbassängen. Samtliga filter rengörs 

regelbundet och materialet töms i behållare och levereras som specialavfall. Utveckling av tekniken 

har kontinuerligt fortsatt sedan prototypen togs fram, vilket har medfört ett flertal förbättringar som 

bättre uppsugningseffektivitet och ett mer utvecklat filtersystem 

 

Syftet med tvätten är att ta bort beväxning på fartygsskrov som t ex alger, musslor och havstulpaner, 

vilka ökar fartygets friktion genom vattnet vilket medför sämre manöveregenskaper samt ökad 

bränsleåtgång och därmed en ökad miljöpåverkan. 

 

Tvättmetoden har redovisats och provats i juni 2013 och i februari 2014 i samband med 

provtvättning av fartygsskrov i Göteborgs hamn. Resultaten indikerar att metoden för tvättning av 

fartygsskrov fungerar mycket väl med avseende på uppsugningseffektivitet och avskiljning av 

partiklar. Resultaten från studien 2014 indikerar att metoden fungerar mycket väl också med 

avseende på reduktion av koppar. Reduktionen av koppar beräknades till 99,4 % baserat på 

totalhalter av koppar som analyserats i inkommande respektive utgående vatten. 

 

Det är oklart hur användandet av tekniken påverkar riskerna för spridning av främmande arter. 

Slutsatsen som görs i rapporten är att tekniken sannolikt inte bidrar till ökad spridning. 

 

Bedömning  
Med utgångspunkt att tvättmetoden orsakar mindre föroreningar vid tvättning än traditionella sätt 

att tvätta fartygsskrov anser Miljö och Stadsbyggnad att det med hänsyn till miljöbalken är 

acceptabelt att tvättning kan ske under givna förutsättningar i Uddevalla hamn. Verksamheten 

kommer utifrån de uppgifter som lämnats ge ett tillskott av metaller till recipienten Byfjorden.  

 

I rapporten daterad mars 2014 så har reduktion av koppar i renat tvättvatten redovisats. Enligt 

angivna resultat når reningen av totalhalten koppar upp till 99 %. Utgående halter klarar trots detta 

inte riktvärden för dagvatten enligt Göteborg och Stockholm för utsläpp till recipient. Jämförelse 

har även gjorts med HaVs (havs- och vattenmyndigheten) riktlinjer för båtbottentvätt av fritidsbåtar.  

 

Eftersom det är oklart hur användandet av tekniken påverkar riskerna för spridning av främmande 

arter är det endast rengöring av fartyg med rutt i Nordsjön och Östersjön som får utföras. Företaget 

anser att risken för spridning av främmande organismer inte ökar vid tvätt, men det finns ännu inget 

underlag som visar det. Hänsyn bör därför tas till detta tills mer kunskap har tagits fram. Om tvätt 

ska ske av denna typ av fartyg krävs därför en utförligare redovisning med referensprov från 
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motsvarande förhållanden eller beskrivning av ytterligare reningssteg t ex med UV-filter.  

 

Inom ramen för er egenkontroll av verksamheten ska ni kontinuerligt följa upp att reningen fungerar 

tillfredsställande med analyser av metaller (och även TBT för att verifiera att eventuell försegling 

av underliggande lager TBT fungerar). Egenkontrollen ska också omfatta kontinuerlig kontroll av 

att tvättvattnet leds tillbaka (enligt rapporten sker en total tillbakasugning av tvättvatten) samt att 

filter fungerar som de ska. 

 

Anmälan för rengöring av fartygsskrov 

En skriftlig anmälan ska lämnas till Miljö och Stadsbyggand och kopia skickas till hamnkontoret, i 

så god tid som möjligt om skrovrengöring, med följande information: 

 Fartygets rutt. 

 Fartygets färgsystem inklusive säkerhetsdatablad (SDB). 

 Var någonstans i Uddevalla hamnområde som skrovrengöringen kommer att ske. 

 Vilken eller vilka reningstekniker som används. 

 Omhändertagande av avfall. 

 

I huvudsak gäller följande vid bedömning av en anmälan: 

 

 Fartyg med TBT-färg får inte tvättas. 

 Fartyg som anländer direkt från transoceansk rutt ska tvättas med UV-rening. 

 Fartyg med antifouling-färg får inte påverkas mekaniskt. 

 Fartyg som enbart går i Nord- och Östersjöfart kan normalt rengöras utan UV-rening. 

 Samtliga fartyg ska tvättas med minst den reningsgrad som angivits i anmälan. 

 

Avgift 

Samhällsbyggnadsnämnden tar ut en timavgift med 900 kronor för handläggning av anmälan utifrån 

en beslutad taxa.  

 

Upplysningar 

- Eventuella driftstörningar eller liknande som kan påverka människors hälsa eller miljön 

negativt ska omedelbart anmälas till Miljö och Stadsbyggnad. 

 

- Beslutet kan överklagas inom tre veckor. Hur du går tillväga finns beskrivet i en bifogad 

bilaga. 

 

- Delgivningskvittot undertecknas och skickas till Miljö och Stadsbyggnad. När du 

undertecknat delgivningskvittot betyder det att du har tagit emot handlingen och innebär inte 

att du har godtagit innehållet i beslutet. 

 










